
BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET 

CASE:  C15-2020-0002 BOA DATE: January 13th, 2020 

ADDRESS: 1016 Avondale Rd COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9  
OWNER: Meredith Bradley  AGENT:  N/A   

ZONING: SF-3-NP  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 19 BLK 28 TRAVIS HEIGHTS     

VARIANCE REQUEST: decrease setbacks in front and rear; increase non-complying wall allowance       

SUMMARY: remodel and 2nd story addition to existing residence     

ISSUES: lot is situated wider than longer   

ZONING LAND USES 
Site SF-3-NP Single-Family 
North SF-3-NP Single-Family 
South SF-3-NP Single-Family 
East SF-3-NP Single-Family 
West SF-3-NP Single-Family 

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:   
Austin Independent School District 
Austin Lost and Found Pets 
Austin Neighborhoods Council 
Bike Austin 
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods 
Greater South River City Combined Neighborhood Plan Contact Team 
Homeless Neighborhood Association 
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation 
Preservation Austin 
SELTexas 
Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group 
South Central Coalition 
South River City Citizens Assn. 
Zoning Committee of South River City Citizens 
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December 11, 2019

Meredith Bradley 
1016 Avondale Rd 
Austin TX, 78704 

Property Description:  LOT 19 BLK 28 TRAVIS HEIGHTS

Re: C15-2020-0002 

Dear Meredith,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting that the 
Board of Adjustment consider a variance(s) from 

1. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) from setback requirements in order to:

a) decrease the minimum front yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 12 feet 6 inches
(requested/existing),

b) decrease the minimum rear setback from 10 feet (required) to 5 feet (requested/existing),
and from;

2. Section 25-2-963 (F) (2) (Modification and Maintenance of Non-complying Structures)

to exceed the additional length of a modified portion of a building’s non-conforming wall by more
than 25 feet (permitted) to 32 feet (Requested);

 In order to add a second story to a portion of the first story footprint of an existing single-family home in 
a SF-3-NP”, Single-Family Residence-Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (South River City Neighborhood 
Plan)

Austin Energy does not oppose the requested variances above, for your addition, provided all proposed 
and existing improvements follow AE clearance criteria requirements, the National Electric Safety Code 
and OSHA.  Any removal or relocation of existing electric facilities will be at owners/applicants expense. 

https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1.10.0CLSA
RE

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please contact 
our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy. 

Eben Kellogg, Property Agent 
Austin Energy
Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741
(512) 322-6050

AE REPORT

https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1.10.0CLSARE
https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1.10.0CLSARE
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CITY OF AUSTIN 
Development Services Department 
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000 
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704 

Board of Adjustment 
General/Parking Variance Application 

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity. 

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is 
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.  

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter 
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down 
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection. 

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please 
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable). 

For Office Use Only 

Case #  __________________  ROW #  ___________________  Tax #  ____________________ 

 Section 1: Applicant Statement 

Street Address:  __________________________________________________________________ 

Subdivision Legal Description: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Lot(s):  _________________________________  Block(s):  _____________________________ 

Outlot:  _________________________________  Division:  _____________________________ 

Zoning District:  ___________________________________________________________________ 

I/We  ________________________________________________  on behalf of myself/ourselves as 

authorized agent for  ________________________________________________  affirm that on 

Month  , Day , Year , hereby apply for a hearing before the 

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below): 

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8 

Erect Attach Complete Remodel Maintain Other:  ____________ 

Type of Structure:  ______________________________________________________________ 
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Section 2: Variance Findings 

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the 
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements 
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as 
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents. 

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special 
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated. 

I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings: 

Reasonable Use 
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Hardship 
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8 
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Area Character 
The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of 
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district 
in which the property is located because: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only) 
Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant 
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6, 
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it 
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply: 

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8 
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate 

I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. 

Applicant Signature:  ____________________________________________  Date:  _____________ 

Applicant Name (typed or printed):  ___________________________________________________ 

Applicant Mailing Address:  __________________________________________________________ 

City:  ________________________________________  State:  ________________ Zip:  _______ 

Phone (will be public information):  ____________________________________________________ 

Email (optional – will be public information):  _ _____________________ 

Section 4: Owner Certificate 

I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. 

Owner Signature:  ______________________________________________  Date:  _____________ 

Owner Name (typed or printed):  ______________________________________________________ 

Owner Mailing Address:  ____________________________________________________________ 

City:  ________________________________________  State:  ________________ Zip:  _______ 

Phone (will be public information):  ____________________________________________________ 

Email (optional – will be public information):  _____________________ 

Section 5: Agent Information 

Agent Name:  ____________________________________________________________________ 

Agent Mailing Address:  ____________________________________________________________ 

City:  ________________________________________  State:  ________________ Zip:  _______ 

Phone (will be public information):  ____________________________________________________ 

Email (optional – will be public information):  ________________________ 

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable) 

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is 
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page). 

 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8 

I-4/6



 

Additional Space (continued) 

 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 
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	SAVE form: 
	Project Street Address: 1016 Avondale Road
	Subdivision Legal Description: TRAVIS HEIGHTS ADDITION
	Lots: 19
	Blocks: 28
	Outlot: 
	Division: 
	Zoning District: SF-3
	I_We: DAVID RAMOS & MEREDITH BRADLEY 
	Authorized agent for: 1016 AVONDALE ROAD 
	Submittal Month: [December]
	Submittal Day: [10]
	Submittal Year: [2019]
	Hearing Reason: Remodel
	Hearing Reason_other: 
	Type of Structure: 1-STORY FRAMED RESIDENCE (UPDATE 1ST STORY/ADD 2ND STORY)
	LDC: -FRONT SETBACKREDUCED FROM 25'-0" TO EXISTING FRONT WALLS AT 12'-6".
-REAR SETBACK REDUCED FROM 10'-0" TO EXISTING REAR WALLS AT 5'-0".
-INCREASE ALLOWANCE 25' EXTENSION BEYOND EXISTING NON COMPLTING WALLS UP TO 32'-0" (+7-0") THIS IS THE EDGE OF EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB/CARPORT. 
	Reasonable Use: THE LOTS IS TURNED FROM TRADITIONAL NEIGHBORHOOD ORIENTATION. EXISTING LOT IS ~117' WIDE AND ONLY 42'-53' DEEP. 

WITH CURRENT McMANSION ORDINANCES TYPICAL 25' FRONT & 10' REAR SETBACKS, IT LEAVES ONLY ~5' WIDE/DEEP AREA FOR A SECOND STORY ADDITION. 

SITE ALSO CONTAINS NUMEROUS PROTECTED HERITAGE TREES WE WISH TO KEEP. CITY ARBORIST HAS STATED THAT GOING UP WOULD BE ADVISABLE. 
	Hardship_unique: This is one of perhaps 3 lots in all of Travis Heights that is situated wider than longer. Typical lots in the neighborhood are roughly 120'-150' deep and 40'-70' wide. 

Our lot is turned -> 117'-125' wide and only 42-53' deep. 

Additionally, there are numerous protected/heritage trees that we would like to preserve/avoid. 
	Hardship_not general: This is one of perhaps 3 lots in all of Travis Heights that is situated wider than longer. 
Typical lots in the neighborhood are roughly 120'-150' deep and 40'-70' wide. 

Our lot is turned -> 117'-125' wide and only 42'-53' deep. 

We would like to maintain setbacks at exhisting walls and continue the volume upwards. 
	Area Character: We plan to maintain the existing footprint and roofline - merely adding a master suite at new second story. No new concrete beyond extents of exisiting concrete slabs. 

The home is turned/oriented width wise instead of typical front back. However, the scale of the home will remain consistent (actually smaller) than existing/new neighboring structures. 

Additionally, due to steep slope behind the home, it will not impede any views or use. 
	Parking_traffic volumes: We will provide parking as required by code. 
Home to remain a Single Family residence. 

Exisiting 2 bed / 2 bath -> wish to grow to a 3-4 bed / 3-3.5 bath - owners have two young children 2 and 4 yrs of age. 
	Parking_parking loading on public streets: Correct, it will not interfere, we will provide proper parking as required by code. 
	Parking_no safety hazard: All constuction/additional volume to remain within the extents of current footprint/existing slabs. 

All work will be performed by licensed/insured Contractor and built to meet all governing codes and inspections. 
	Parking_run with the use: This variance is to apply the Owner's Single Family home - Remains SF-3

No Change of Use. 
	Applicant Date: Dec 10, 2019
	Applicant Name: David Ramos & Meredith Bradley 
	Applicant Mailing Address: 1016 Avondale Road 
	Applicant City: Austin 
	Applicant State: TX
	Applicant Zip: 78704
	Applicant Phone: 512-799-8080
	Owner Date: Dec. 10, 2019
	Owner Name: David Ramos & Meredith Bradley 
	Owner Mailing Address: 1016 Avondale Road 
	Owner City: Austin 
	Owner State: TX
	Owner Zip: 78704
	Owner Phone: 512-799-8080
	Agent Name: Francisco Arredondo 
	Agent Mailing Address: 411 West Monroe Street
	Agent City: Austin 
	Agent State: TX
	Agent Zip: 78704
	Agent Phone: 512-956-0644
	Additional Space: Continued on next page
	Additional Space continued: This is an unusally shaped lot for Travis Heights neighborhood. Home built in 1968.

The lot is 5628sf with the exisiting home only 1200sf - roughly 20% FAR in an area that allows 40% FAR. 

The owners have pursued plans to expand footprint out beyond extents of concrete slab but are concerned about the stress encroachment it will create on the exhsiting protected Heritag Oaks. 
We also plan to reduce the impervious cover of the site. 

City Arborsist has inspected this site and suggested that they go up from existing concrete slabs to have a 2nd story. 

However due to typical McMansion setbacks the home is only left with a 5' deep swath of developable space at the 2nd story, 

The exisiting walls are already non-complying within the setbacks, and have been so since for many years. The owners would simply like to go up within the limits of the exisiting footprint/slabs. 

Please see attached renderings/volume studies and site photos for further clarification of the unsual/unique site constraints. 
	SAVE: 


